

Stephen Joncus, #013075
JONCUS LAW P.C.
13203 SE 172nd Ave Ste 166 #344
Happy Valley, Oregon 97086
(917) 236-1200
steve@joncus.net

Robert D. Popper*
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
Phone: (202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

T. Russell Nobile*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
Post Office Box 6592
Gulfport, Mississippi 39506
Phone: (202) 527-9866
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.;
CONSTITUTION PARTY OF OREGON;
SUNI DANFORTH; and HANNAH
SHIPMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOBIAS REED, in his official capacity as the
Oregon Secretary of State; and THE STATE
OF OREGON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-1783-MC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page No. |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. BACKGROUND | 1 |
| II. STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS..... | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Standing..... | 5 |
| 1. Plaintiff CPO Has Organizational Standing | 6 |
| a. CPO Has Alleged an Injury Conferring Standing | 6 |
| b. No Case Cited by Defendants Provides a Basis for Denying CPO’s Organizational Standing | 14 |
| c. CPO’s Injuries Are Within the Zone of Interests Protected or Regulated by the NVRA..... | 19 |
| d. CPO’s Standing is Sufficient to Establish Jurisdiction..... | 24 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Judicial Watch, CPO, Danforth, and Shipman Have Associational and Individual Standing Based on Their Undermined Confidence in the Integrity of Elections | 24 |
| B. Statutory Notice Was Not Required for Plaintiffs’ Public Disclosure Claim Under Section 8(i)..... | 28 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page No(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Am. Civ. Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015) | 13, 27 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 19 |
| <i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024) | 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>Association of Community Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) | 20 |
| <i>Benabou v. Cheo</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227927 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 27 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 26 |
| <i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Dundon v. United States</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217281 (D. Or. Dec. 2, 2024) | 5 |
| <i>Election Integrity Project, Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024) | 26 |
| <i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30549 (9th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022) | 26 |
| <i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) | 15 |

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....20

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate, 596 U.S. 289 (2022)12

Fish v. Schwab, 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)28

Garrett Dev., LLC v. Deer Creek Water Corp.,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 29346 (10th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022).....23

Green v. Bell, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45989 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 19, 2023).....13, 26

Havens Realty v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)15, 16, 17

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Bonta, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 3954 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2022)24

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....2, 9

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Griswold, 554 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (D. Colo. 2021)13, 25, 26, 27

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203147 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2024).....17, 27

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)25

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania, 524 F. Supp. 3d 399 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....30

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Weber, Case No. 2:24-cv-3750 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2025)17, 18

Lake v. Fontes, 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2024).....26, 27

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)27

Leite v. Crane Co., 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....5

Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....24

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)19, 23

Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz, 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017)16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6

Martin v. Naval Crim. Investigative Serv., 539 F. App’x 830 (9th Cir. 2013).....14

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 563 U.S. 27 (2011)13

Mussi v. Fontes, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220142 (D. Ariz. Dec. 5, 2024)18

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)28, 29

Ozonoff v. Berzak, 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)20

People Not Politicians Or. v. Fagan,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109256 (D. Or. June 10, 2021)10

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar, 370 F. Supp. 3d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2019)21, 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)24

Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Aguilar,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189613 (D. Nev. Oct. 18, 2024)18, 27

Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Benson,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192714 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2024).....18, 19, 27

Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel,
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132777 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024)16, 17

Repub. Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel, 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024).....16

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....24

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer, 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....4, 5

Scott v. Schedler, 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....29

Silva v. Di Vittorio, 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)5, 6, 16

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)16

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)20

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)16

Univ. of Or. v. Phillips, 593 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2022).....4, 12

Voter Integrity Proj. NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)13

Whitehead v. Fagan, 369 Ore. 112 (2021).....9
Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 688 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012).....4
Wong v. Fagan, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157401 (D. Or. June 30, 2023).....5, 10

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 205011, 19, 21, 22
 52 U.S.C. § 20504.....1
 52 U.S.C. § 20506.....1
 52 U.S.C. § 20507..... *passim*
 52 U.S.C. § 20508.....3
 52 U.S.C. § 20509.....1
 52 U.S.C. § 20510.....19, 21, 28

State Statutes

O.R.S. § 246.110.....3, 9
 O.R.S. § 248.008.....7

Federal Rules and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.22
 11 C.F.R. § 9428.73
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....1

Other

136 Cong. Rec. 1243 (Feb. 6, 1990)22
